| 09-23-1998 100836903к sheet | U.S. PTO 52833 14/98 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| 09/14/99 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Office To the Henorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please re | |
| <pre>the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): THEURER, JOSEF; LICHTBERGER, BERN Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? < > Yes <x> N</x></pre> | NHARD |
| 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) detuened: < > ies < < > ies < > ies < > ies < < < < > ies < < < < > ies < < < > ies < < < < < < < > ies < < < < < < > ies < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: <x> Assignment <> Merger <> Other <> Security Agreement <> Change of Name</x> | רכ |
| <pre>< > Security Agreement < > Change of Name Execution Date: September 7, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, t execution date of the application is: September 7, 1998; September 8 A. Patent Application No.(s)</pre> | the |
| Adding numbers attached? < > Yes <x> No</x> | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Horst M. Kasper Street Address: 13 Forest Drive City: Warren State: N.J. ZIP: 07059 | |
| 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 <x> Enclosed < > Authorized to be charged to deposit account</x> | |
| 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin document. | is .nal |
| Horst M. KasperImage: Comparison of Person SigningSignatureSeptember 10,Name of Person SigningSignatureDatePTO-1595Total number of pages comprising cover sheet | |
| PATENT | |

PATENT REEL: 9461 FRAME: 0978

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Josef Theurer, Johannesgasse 3, 1010 Wien, Austria, Bernhard Lichtberger, Im Bäckerfeld 15, 4060 Leonding, Austria, have made an invention in

MACHINE AND METHOD FOR REHABILITATING A TRACK

and have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon < > theday of.....19 < > on even date herewith < > and subsequently (*) officially identified as Serial Number filed on

AND WHEREAS, Franz Plasser Bahnbaumaschinen-Industriegesellschaft m.b.H., Johannesgasse 3, 1010 Wien, Austria, is desirous of acquiring the entire right (including priority rights under any and all International Conventions), title and interest in and to the said invention in and throughout the United States of America, its Territories, and all countries foreign thereto, and in and to the said application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America foreign thereto, which have been or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged the said

Josef Theurer Bernhard Lichtberger

have agreed to and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Franz Plasser Bahnbaumaschinen-Industriegesellschaft m.b.H. the entire right (including priority rights under any and all International Conventions), title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its Territories and all countries foreign thereto in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent and extensions thereto, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto which have been or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or on said application or any divisional, continuing, renewal, re-issue or other applications based on whole or in part thereon, or based upon said invention;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by the said **Franz Plasser** Bahnbaumaschinen-Industriegesellschaft m.b.H., its heirs,

Assignment of pla207 August 18, 1998 Page 1

PATENT REEL: 9461 FRAME: 0979 executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to the full ends of the terms for which said Letters Patent or any of them have been or be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had no sale and assignment of said interest been made; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted upon the said applications above referred to, or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, to Franz Plasser Bahnbaumaschinen-Industriegesellschaft m.b.H. aforesaid; and we hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any reissue, renewal, or other application for Letters Patent that may be deemed necessary by the assignee herein named, fully to secure to the said assignee Franz Plasser Bahnbaumaschinen-Industriegesellschaft m.b.H. interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to several Letters Patent or any of them.

And we do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives and agree with Franz Plasser Bahnbaumaschinen-Industriegesellschaft m.b.H., its successors and assigns that we have granted no license to make, use or sell the said invention, that prior to the execution of this deed their right, title and interest in the said invention had not been encumbered, that we then had good right and title to sell and assign the same and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

(*) And, we hereby appoint Horst M. Kasper to insert in this instrument after execution identifying information and in particular the serial number and the filing date of said application for United States Letters Patent when officially notified thereof.

| | | hereof, we ha | | | | and |
|----------|-------------------|---------------|---------------|------------|----------------|-----|
| affixed | our seals thi | s day of | Septan | A.D.1998 | • | |
| | | | for the set | 0 / / / // | | |
| WITNESS. | • • • • • • • • • | <u>.</u> . | . Mag | and the | • • • | |
| | | | | | | |
| DATE | •••• | n Co | . Dernhord | dilife | ^l n | |
| | | | rnhard Lichtb | | | |
| | | DE | типати птсигр | GIUCI | • | |

Bernhard Lichtberger

Assignment of pla207 August 18, 1998 Page 2

RECORDED: 09/14/1998